
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

Meeting date: 29 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

(Private pre-meeting)  

(09:00 - 09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09:15)   

2 Papers to note 

(09:15 - 09:30)   

2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive of the Welsh European Funding Office and the 

Welsh Government's Head of Rural Payments Division on Maximising EU 

Funding 

 (Pages 1 - 5)  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board 

 (Pages 6 - 15)  

2.3 Letter from the Director General for the Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Group on Cardiff Airport 

 (Pages 16 - 21)  

3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government: Amgueddfa 

Cymru/Museum Wales 

(09:30 - 11:00) (Pages 22 - 51)  

Welsh Government Officials 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

- Andrew Slade: Director General - Economy, Treasury and Constitution 

- Jason Thomas: Director - Culture, Sport and Tourism 

 

Supporting documents: 

 

- Governance arrangements relating to an employment dispute at Amgueddfa 

Cymru/National Museum Wales 

 

- Amgueddfa Cymru/Museum Wales – Final report of the Tailored Review 

Panel 

 

Attached Documents: 

 

- Letter from the Welsh Government’s Director General, Economy, Treasury 

and Constitution Group regarding Amgueddfa Cymru/Museum Wales 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11:00)   

(Break)  

(11:00 - 11:10) 

5 Consideration of the evidence received from the Welsh 

Government: Amgueddfa Cymru/Museum Wales 

(11:10 - 11:40)   

6 Consideration of the Committees draft report: Town Centre 

Regeneration 

(11:40 - 12:00) (Pages 52 - 110)  

7 Forward Work Programme: Spring 2024 

(12:00 - 12:30) (Pages 111 - 125)  

https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/National_Museum_Wales_Governance_arrangements_relating_to_an_employment_dispute_at_Amgueddfa_Cymru_English.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/National_Museum_Wales_Governance_arrangements_relating_to_an_employment_dispute_at_Amgueddfa_Cymru_English.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-07/national-museum-wales-tailored-review.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-07/national-museum-wales-tailored-review.pdf


Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● website: www.llyw.cymru 

www.gov.wales 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay,  
Cardiff,  
CF99 1SN 

15 November 2023 

Dear Chair, 

Maximising EU Funding 

I write further to your letter of 24 October 2023, in which you requested further information to aid 
the Committees consideration of Audit Wales’ report, Maximising EU Funding (June 2023).  

Please see below for the information you requested. 

Replacement funding 

Structural Fund Programme 

• With the Shared Prosperity funding going direct to local government, what the Welsh
Government is planning for national programmes such as work based learning,
apprenticeships and employment support services that have previously attracted a lot of EU
Structural Funds.

Bypassing the Welsh Government from the design and management of the Shared
Prosperity Fund (SPF) has created a host of problems for the Welsh Government, local
authorities and other delivery partners to manage.

Not fully replacing Wales’ level of EU funding means Wales has lost out from £1.1 billion of
funding compared to EU funding levels, while the delays, design and short-term focus of the
UK Shared Prosperity Fund has also disadvantaged the Welsh Government, higher and
further education, business and third sectors, previously supported by EU funding, from
accessing hundreds of millions of pounds to support our priorities for growth and jobs.

This includes support for national, all-Wales programmes like Business Wales,
Apprenticeships and Innovation schemes which benefited from EU funding. For example,
the Welsh Government’s lack of access to the SPF has created a significant funding gap for

PAPA(6)-17-23 PTN1 - Letter from the Chief Executive of the Welsh European Funding Office and the Welsh Government's Head of Rural Payments Division on Maximising EU Funding

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

http://www.llyw.cymru/
http://www.gov.wales/


 

 

around 5,300 apprenticeships per year. To overcome this gap, the Welsh Government 
deployed additional funding from the Welsh budget to maintain apprenticeship programme 
delivery to EU funding levels up to 2023/24. Also, our delivery partner, Careers Wales, had 
to stop their EU funded “Activate Support Programme”, which supported over 8,500 young 
people across Wales who were deemed as most at risk of not entering Education, 
Employment and Training (NEET).  

 
The Welsh Government has also had to close targeted EU-funded programmes such as 
Parent, Childcare and Employment (PaCE).  PaCE helped parents/guardians who were 
economically inactive prepare for and access employment opportunities and provided 
funded childcare. Parents received individualised help via a Parent Employment Adviser 
working in the community to help improve skills, tackle low self-esteem/low confidence and 
move parents/guardians closer to sustainable employment.  This y
[...]
dvisory Group I have established to reflect on the 

current governance structures within NHS Wales, provide a view about whether 

accountabilities are clear and appropriate, and advise on any recommendations 

necessary to strengthen them. 

Specifically, I have asked that the Task and Finish Group should advise me of its 

recommendations by 31 March 2024 and in doing so to: 

• Reflect on the current governance structures within the NHS Wales system and

provide observations of any strengths or weaknesses.

• Provide a view as to whether accountabilities are clear and appropriate.

• Provide any recommendations to strengthen the system.

• Take account of the fact that health ministers in Wales are closer to the NHS

system than elsewhere and that the accountability mechanisms need to consider

this.

PAPA(6)-17-23-PTN2 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/betsi-cadwaladr-university-health-board-bcuhb-special-measures-2023
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-update-accountability-ministerial-task-and-finish-advisory-group


 
 

Intervention and Escalation Framework 

 

Considerable work has been undertaken on this Framework and consultation has 
been undertaken with the NHS. I intend to share further information with the 
committee concerning its publication in due course.  
 

I hope that this update is helpful and please let me know if you require any further 

information or briefing on these matters. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS  

Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 7



 
 

Special Measures: Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Update to Health and Social Care Committee and Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee  
 
From: Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
Novem
[...]
 reporting each quarter’s figures. 

PAPA(6)-17-23-PTN3 - Letter from the Director General for the Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group on Cardiff Airport

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 2.3



Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 0258047 
tracey.burke@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

• In-line with the drawdown schedule set out in the Rescue and Restructuring Plan
grant Agreement, Cardiff Airport has drawn down £38.2m to date of its £42.6m, with
the balance to be drawn down by the end of December 2024.

• The loan balance outstanding as at 30 September 2023 is £31.4m. This includes
capitalisation of interest, which is added to the overall balance at each month end.
There are no future allocated or existing loans for Cardiff Airport to draw down
funds from.

• Cash balance remained high due to higher income and cash being preserved by
very tight cost control and deferred capital expenditure whilst ensuring the Airport
remains compliant with regulatory requirements to operate.

• Income for the three months ending 30 June 2023 was 5% ahead of budget. Higher
income from traffic, commercial and car parking underpinned this over-
achievement.

• The Airport is yet to reach a level of annual profitability, measured by the EBITDA
(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortisation) margin, however
costs have been well contained, meaning the EBITDA loss, for Q1 2023 was lower
than forecasted. Reaching positive EBITDA remains a future target.

The Welsh Government has received and approved nine capital expenditure requests of 
between £50,000 and £1m to-date from the Airport, 
[...]

Climate Change & Rural Affairs Group 

Pack Page 21

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Grwp yr Economi, y Trysorlys a’r Cyfansoddiad 
Economy, Treasury and Constitution Group 
 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol – Director General 
 

 

Parc Cathays/Cathays Park 
Caerdydd/Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 
 

Ffôn/Tel: 0300 025 6162 
E-Bost/E-Mail: andrew.slade@gov.wales  

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Mark Isherwood AS/MS 
Chair 
Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF10 3NQ 

 
 

23 November 2023 
 
 
Dear Chair 
 
I write to you ahead of my scheduled evidence session with the Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee on 29 November 2023 on the subject of Amgueddfa Cymru. 
 
I am aware that following the publication of the Financial Report of the Board of Trustees of the 
National Museum of Wales 2021/22, which included the Auditor General for Wales’ qualified 
regulatory opinion and the Auditor General’s additional report on Governance Arrangements 
Relating to an Employment Dispute at Amgueddfa Cymru – National Museum Wales, 
Committee members will wish to discuss recent events at Amgueddfa Cymru.   
 
The matters that the Auditor General addresses in his qualified regulatory opinion and 
subsequent report relate to sensitive and complicated issues spanning a considerable period 
of time. The governance of Amgueddfa Cymru is itself complex as an institution established via 
a Royal Charter that is both a registered charity and at arm’s length from Welsh Government. 
With this context in mind, we sought detailed legal advice regarding Welsh Government’s role 
in helping to resolve the issues at Amgueddfa Cymru, and we also liaised with the Charity 
Commission. Our priority was always to support colleagues at Amgueddfa Cymru and enable 
them to move forward at a time that the museum itself has acknowledg
[...]
tted to 
carry out certain obligations between the date the settlement agreement was signed and 30 
September 2024. Not all of these obligations have been fulfilled as yet, because of how they 
fall in timing terms. Any act or omission during this period that could lead to an obligation not 
being fulfilled or impacts any of the other terms of the agreement could in turn lead to a breach 
of the settlement agreement and further costly legal proceedings. This necessarily limits what 
can publicly be shared at the present time. We are aware that one of the parties involved has 
already sought legal advice regarding the nature of the information that has been made public 
in recent weeks and in respect of the risk that this poses to the settlement agreement. 
   
Whilst I will endeavour to answer committee members’ questions on this matter next week, I 
will have to be steered by legal advice – in particular, in respect of not discussing matters that 
would breach the agreement that is in place. This would risk further legal challenges and injury 
to the individuals involved, to Amgueddfa Cymru and to Welsh Government, as well as 
opening up the prospect of significant further costs to the public purse.  You will understand 
that this is something I wish to avoid. 
 
I am happy to discuss this with you directly ahead of the evidence session, if that would be 
helpful. 
 
With best wishes. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Andrew Slade 
Director General 
Economy, Treasury and Constitution  

Pack Page 51



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 52

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive of the Welsh European Funding Office and the Welsh Government's Head of Rural Payments Division on Maximising EU Funding
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	HSC PAPAC BCUHB-e
	Annex 1-HSC and PAPAC Update on BCU Special Measures-e

	2.3 Letter from the Director General for the Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group on Cardiff Airport
	3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government: Amgueddfa Cymru/Museum Wales
	PAPA(6)-17-23 P1- Letter from WG on Amgueddfa Cymru/Museum Wales

	6 Consideration of the Committees draft report: Town Centre Regeneration
	7 Forward Work Programme: Spring 2024





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5, Ty Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 29 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13565 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Adam Price MS 

Ann-Marie Harkin 

Witnesses: 
Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Audit Wales: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Mathew Mortlock 

Ann-Marie Harkin 

Emma Woodcock 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lisa Hatcher (Deputy Clerk) 

Rhiannon Williams (Committee Support Officer) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Chief Executive of the Welsh European Funding Office and the 

Welsh Government's Head of Rural Payments Division on Maximising EU Funding  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board  

2.3 Letter from the Director General for the Climate Change and Rural Affairs Group 

on Cardiff Airport  

3 Evidence Session with the Welsh Government: Amgueddfa 

Cymru/Museum Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Andrew Slade, the Welsh Government’s 

Director General - Economy, Treasury and Constitution and Jason Thomas, the Welsh 

Government’s Director - Culture, Sport and Tourism as part of its inquiry into Museum 

Wales. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Consideration of the evidence received from the Welsh Government: 

Amgueddfa Cymru/Museum Wales  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Consideration of the Committees draft report: Town Centre 

Regeneration  

6.1 Members agreed for this item to be considered at the Committee’s next meeting 

on 14 December 2023. 

7 Forward Work Programme: Spring 2024  

7.1 The Committee agreed the Forward Work Programme for the spring 2024 term. 


